
Message 

From: NR (PSG - Corporate Governance Unit) [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DF513F856B9F4801821FCB1D9C2DE045 NR 

on behalf of CGU MAILBOX [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=49D97A9F5F7645FE9EABA6DAB76B5922-CGU MAILBOX] 

Sent: 18/05/2020 10:25:11 
To: NR (Project Team - C-19) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDI BOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=b91a9244634f40ed852e5e187 169565c NR Trott, Jo (Project Team 
— C19) [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 
(FYDI BOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=c790394a63314422a0af05312 189dcff-Trott, Jo (] 

Subject: FW: OFFICIAL SENSITIVE - MA-FM-1614-20 - Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) Regulations 2020-
readout of FM discussion with CDL 17 May 

From: Evans, Carys (Office of the First Minister) <Carys.Evans@gov.wales> 
Sent: 17 May 2020 15:31 
To: PS FirstMinister <PS.FirstMinister@gov.wales>; Surman, Neil (HSS - DHP Public Health) <Neil.Surman@gov.wales>; 
COVID-19 — Legislation / Deddfwriaeth <Covid19.Legislation@gov.wales> 
Cc: PS Minister Health & Social Services <PSMHSS@gov.wales>; PS Minister Education <PSME@gov.wales>; PS Deputy 
Minister Health & Social Services <PSDMHSS@gov.wales>; PS Minister Housing & Local Government 
<PSMHLG@gov.wales>; PS Deputy Minister Housing & Local Gov <PSDMHLG@gov.wales>; PS Minister Economy & 
Transport <PSMET@gov.wales>; PS Deputy Minister Economy & Transport <PSDMET@gov.wales>; PS Minister 
Environment Energy and Rural Affairs <PSMEERA@gov.wales>; PS Counsel General & Minister for European Transition 
<PS.CounselGeneraI@gov.wales>; PS Minister Finance & Trefnydd <PSMFT@gov.wales>; PS Minister Int Relation & 
Welsh Language <PSMIRWL@gov.wales>; PS Deputy Minister Culture, Sport & Tourism <PSDMCST@gov.wales>; PS 
Deputy Minister & Chief Whip <psdmcw@gov.wales>; Goodall, Andrew (HSS - DG - NHS Wales Chief Executive) 
<Andrew.Goodall@Gov.Wales>; Burke, Tracey (EPS - Director General) <Tracey.Burke@gov.wales>; Mandatory CC - MA 
<MandatoryCCMA@gov.wales>; Clifford, Desmond (OFM - Director General) <Desmond.Clifford@gov.wales>; Atherton, 
Frank (HSS - Chief Medical Officer) <Frank.Atherton@gov.wales>; Brereton, Chris (HSS) 
<Chris.Brereton001@gov.wales>; Richardson, Gillian (HSS - Office of the Chief Medical Officer) 
<Gillian.Richardson002@gov.wales>; Lentle, Helen (OFM - Legal Services Department) <Helen.Lentle@gov.wales>; 
Hughes, Dylan (OFM - Office of the Legislative Counsel) <Dylan.Hughes@gov.wales>; Buffin, Neil (OFM - Legal Services 
Department) <Neil.Buffin@gov.wales>; Kowal, Terry (OFM - Office of the Legislative Counsel) <Terry.KowaI@gov.wales>; 

NR (HSS DHP Public Health) NR @gov.wales>; Williams, Emma (EPS Housing 
Policy)

.

<emm_a.wi[liamsl@gov.wales>; Phillips, Karin (EPS - CSD) <Karin.Phillips@gov.wales>;[ .-.-. NR .-.-.-.- (EPS - CSD) 

NR @gov.wales>; McDonald, Peter (ESNR—SEWTC Secretariat Team) <Peter.McDonald@gov.wales>;` NR 
IR.-.).(HSS DHP Public Health) <I ----NR @gov.wales>;_ __NR _ e (HSS Social .Services &.I.ntegration) 

NR , .@.g_ov_wales>; Carter, Debra (EPS LGSF) <Debra.Carter2@gov.wales>;L.-. NR._ . ._.;(EPS Equality & 
Prosperity) <[ NR @gov.wales>; Jeffreys, Andrew (PSG - Welsh Treasury) <Andrew.Jeffrey,-r' ~-••u-'--'1>; 
Legislative Programme and Governance_ Unit <LegislativePro_,grammeGove_rnanceUnit@gov.wales>;I.-..._..,_NR..-,.., FM -
Office of the Legislative Counsel) NR @gov.wales>;[ NR '(OFM - European Transition) 

NR Gov.Wales>; Rees, Sioned (HSS - Mental Health, NHS Governance & Corporate Se 
<Sioned.Rees@gov.wales>; € NR (HSS - MH&WGD) NR @gov.wales>; Jones, Nick (OFM - 
Legislative Programme & Govern_a_n_ce_Unit) <NichoIas.Jones3@gov.wales> Equality Branch - Cangen Cy-draddoldeb 
<EqualityBranch@gov.wales>; NR I (OFM -. Legislative Programme & Governance Unit) <E NR 

NR._. @.gov _wales>; CGU MAILBOX <CGU@gov.wales>; NR ;(PSG Corporate Governance Unit) 
NR @gov.wales>; SB Mailbox <SBMailbox@gov.wales> Davies, Margaret (PSG - Strategic Budgeting) 

<Margaret.Davies@gov.wales>; Jones Peter (HSS-= Workforce & Corporate-.B1.LsinQss.J.).ixpcto.r.ate) 
<Peter.Lloyd.Jones@gov.wales>; R (OFM .Trrife.P._Q.licul_4::.. NRL gov.wales>j NR 

(ESNR-Strategy-Transport Policy, Planning & Partn <_._._._._._._._.NR._._._._._._._.J@gov.wales>; Kamalan, Chrishan-(RSS -
DHP Public Health) <Chrishan.Kamalan@gov.wales>; Jones, Chris (EPS - SLD) <Christopher.Jones@gov.wales>; Jones, 
Chris (HSS-DPH-Population Healthcare) <Chris.Jones@gov.wales>; Jones, Chris (EPS - SLD) 
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<Christopher.Jones@gov.wales>; Kilpatrick, Reg (EPS - LG Director) <Reg.Kilpatrick@gov.wales>; Render, Tim (ESNR - 
EPRA - Director) <Tim.Render@gov.wales>; Daniels, Jo-anne (EPS._ Communities & Tackling Poverty) <_Jo-
Anne.Daniels@gov.wales> NR ;EPS - Ops Team) NR @gov.wales>• I NR ' (ESNR-

_ L.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-

Economy Skills and Natural Resources) < NR ---------- @gov.wales>; NR (HSS - Central Legislation 
Support) <i NR !@gov.wales>; Jenkins, Clare (OFM - Special Adviser) <Clare.Jenkins010@gov.wales>; Runeckles, 
Jane (OFM Special Adviser) <Jane.Runeckles@gov.wales_>; .HSS Finance — Gov. Business J_ IGC Cyllid — Busnes y 
Llywodraeth <HSSFinanceGovBusiness@gov.wales>; NR (HSS - Finance) i NR @gov.wales>; 

NR (EPS - Office of the Director General) ;____ _NR._._._._._@gov.wales>; Davies, Steve (PSG - Welsh Treasury) 
<Steve. Davies43@gov.wales>; Government Plenary Business <Government. Plenary.Business@gov.wales>; Slade, 
Andrew (ESNR - Director General) <Andrew.Slade@gov.wales>; Medcraft, Dean (ESNR-Economy Skills and Natural 
Resources) <Dean.Medcraft@gov.wales>; Davies, Steve (ESNR - Office of the Director General) 
<Steve.Davies@gov.waIes>; NR (OFM - Office of the Legislative Counsel) <C NR @gov.wales>; Gerard, James 
(OFM —Justice Transformation) <James.Gera_r_d_.@g_ov.wales>;_. ._. NR I (ESNR - Economy, Skills and Natural 
Resources).-. -.-.-.-.-.-- @gov.wales>; NR (ESNR - Economy, Skills and Natural Resources) 
t._._._._._._._._.NR._._._._._. @gov.wales>; Wakeling, Sarah (OFM -_ Legal Services Department) <_S_arah.W_a_k_eling@gov.wales>; 
L _NR s (OFM - Legal Services Department) <E1 NR @gov.wales>; L NR I (OFM - Legal 

.-.-.-.-.... -.-.-. .-.-. .-.-.-.-.-. 
Services Department) < NR @gov.wales>; Lyne, Carla (EPS - Ops Team) <Carla.Lyne@gov.wales>; Legislative 
Programme and Governance Unit <LegislativeProgrammeGovernanceUnit@gov.wales>; Equality Branch - Cangen 
Cydraddoldeb <EqualityBranch@av_._wales>.Dunning, Diane (OFM - Legal Services. Department.l.-.-.-.-
<Diane.Dunning@gov.wales>; NR (HSS DHP Public Health) < N.R.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.@gov.wales> 
Subject: RE: OFFICIAL SENSITIVE - MA-FM-1614-20 - Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) Regulations 
2020- readout of FM discussion with CDL 17 May 

I - .1 .1 — I. - - S -. S - S 
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SoS Scotland asked whether we should consider 10 day quarantine followed by mandatory test. 

CDL summed up that further consideration would be given to: 

- Arrangements for travel to final destination 
- Guidance for exempted groups 
- More pragmatic approach re food and medical supplies 
- Ensure regs are non discriminatory/EHRC compatible 
- He will ask Attorney General to talk to Lord Advocate and others on the legal aspects. 

Further discussion tomorrow in MIG. 

Our FM noted that we are now 2 weeks away from next 3 week review, immensely helpful if we can 
establish a rhythm of Ministerial discussions, meet this week to discuss ideas coming to the surface, 
not leave discussion till the final week. 

CDL will seek to ensure this happens this week. 

Carys Evans 

Prif Ysgrifennydd Preifat Prif Weinidog Cymru Principal Private Secretary First Minister of Wales 

&S I&S carys.evans(d-gov.wales 

Ysgrifennwch ataf yn Gymraeg neu'n Saesneg 

From: PS FirstMinister 
Sent: 17 May 2020 10:11 

[See recipients listed above] 
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Neil/[ NR 

The FM was grateful for this advice — he agrees with the 'in principle' approach, given the level of 
detail we will still need to see. 

He has two queries: 

1. Where will people from outside the CTA enter Wales, given that CW Airport is closed. He 
understands, of course, that the regs might be needed against the day when the airport resumes 
carrying passengers. 
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2. Given what is said at para 25 about the inability to provide the usual 21 day notice, should he 
mention this in his oral statement on Wednesay, at least to alert the Senedd to the nature of the 
discussions? 

Thanks 
Carys 

Carys Evans 

Prif Ysgrifennydd Preifat Prif Weinidog Cymru Principal Private Secretary First Minister of Wales 

I&S I&S 

carys.evans(a~gov.wales 

Ysgrifennwch ataf yn Gymraeg neu'n Saesneg 

From: Surman, Neil (HSS - DHP Public Health) <Neil.Surman@gov.wales>
Sent: 15 May 2020 18:58 
To: COVID-19 — Legislation / Deddfwriaeth <Covidl9.Legislation@gov.wales>; PS FirstMinister 
<PS.FirstM inister@gov.wales> 

See recipients listed  above] 
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[See recipients listed above] 

Subject: RE: OFFICIAL SENSITIVE - MA-FM-1614-20 - Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) Regulations 
2020 

NR — thank you. 

Carys — I've asked that this be submitted this evening but would want the FM to be aware there is still 
some way to go before we will be able to provide definitive advice on the UKG proposals. The view 
of officials and lawyers is that, as they stand, the draft English proposals still present difficulties and 
we will need to do more work with UKG and the other DAs over the weekend. The purpose of this 
MA is therefore to ask for formal agreement to continue the work and to instruct lawyers, with the 
caveat that important questions remain to be addressed. 

We have continued to take the line that the FM in principle supports a four nations approach to this 
and we have sought to engage constructively. However, depending on progress, we may not be in a 
position to advise Ministers to agree to Welsh regulations being made (or at the very least may need 
to provide an appraisal of potential legal risks if we do sign up formally). Based on recent 
discussions, Scotland would appear to have similar concerns and have advised that their Ministers 
will not be able to make a decision until Monday at the earliest. We will press ahead if the FM is 
content but may have to provide a holding line for the GPS MIG on Monday. 

Thanks 

Neil 
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From NR !(PSG - Departmental Security) <4 NR I@gov.wales> On Behalf Of COVID-19 —

Legislation / Deddfwriaeth 

Sent: 15 May 2020 18:20 

To: COVID-19 — Leeislation / Deddfwriaeth <Covidl9.LeizislationCWeov.wales>: PS FirstMinister 

[See recipients listed above] 

1NQ000216505_0007 



[See recipients listed above] 

Subject: OFFICIAL SENSITIVE - MA-FM-1614-20 - Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) Regulations 2020 

OFFICIAL SENSITIVE 

Summary 

To seek: 

permission for officials to work with officials from the UK Government and the other devolved 
administrations on the development of a joint policy approach to international travel during the 
pandemic; 

• agreement "in principle" to the making of regulations for Wales—

(i) that will require travellers entering Wales to provide prescribed information and to self-isolate 
for a period of up to 14 days; and 

(ii) that will require carriers to provide health information to travellers on entering Wales 

Agreement to instruct the Office of the Legislative Counsel to draft relevant regulations for Wales. 

Timing - URGENT. 

There is a Ministerial meeting scheduled for Monday 18 May between Ministers from the UK 
Government and the devolved administrations to agree an approach to international travel during the 
pandemic, and the current proposal from the UK Government is that relevant equivalent regulations 
should be made in respect of all 4 nations by the end of May 2020. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that you: 

agree for officials to work with officials from the UK Government and the other devolved 
administrations on the development of a joint policy approach to international travel during the 
pandemic; 
agree "in principle" to the making of regulations for Wales—

i. that will require travellers entering Wales to provide prescribed information and to self-
isolate for a period of up to 14 days; and 

ii. that will require carriers to provide health information to travellers on entering Wales; 

instruct the Office of the Legislative Counsel to draft relevant regulations for Wales. 
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-.-.-.-.-.- 
NR 

GOVID-19 — Legislation / Deddfwriaeth 
Llywodraeth.f:vmrt L.L.-Welsh Government 
Ffon / Te I&S 
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